immediate possession the license assigned to him as such chauffeur in the country, state, territory, province or district of his residence, shall be exempt from such license requirements. No person, whether licensed or not, who is an habitual user of narcotics or who is under the influence of intoxicating liquors or narcotics, shall drive any vehicle upon any highway.

The term "chauffeur," as used in sections 168.39 to 168.44, includes:

- (1) Every person, including the owner, who operates a motor vehicle while it is in use as a carrier of persons or property for hire;
- (2) Every person who is employed for the principal purpose of operating a passenger vehicle;
- (3) Every employee who, in the course of his employment, operates upon the streets or highways a truck, tractor, or truck-tractor, belonging to another and
- (4) Every person who drives a school bus transporting school children:

But does not include employees who, in the course of their employment, operate upon the streets or highways light trucks classified as pickups, panels and sedan deliveries which are used only to carry tools, repairs, light materials and equipment used by the driver in the furtherance of some other and principal occupation, crawler tractors, farm and industrial wheel type tractors, self-loading motor scrapers, front end loaders, motor graders, crawler-mounted construction equipment, and farm trucks as defined by section 168.011, subdivision 17, operated by the owner or an immediate member of his family or an employee not primarily employed for the purpose of operating the farm truck.

Approved April 26, 1957.

CHAPTER 705—H. F. No. 1371

[Not Coded]

An act relating to salary of the judge of probate in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Probate judge, salary. In any county having not less than 16,000 and not more than 17,000 inhabitants

according to the 1950 federal census and over 15 and less than 18 full and fractional townships the salary of the judge of probate shall be not less than \$5500 nor more than \$7500 to be fixed by the county board per annum.

Approved April 26, 1957.

CHAPTER 706-H. F. No. 1638

An act relating to aid to the disabled; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections 245.24, Subdivision 2; 245.25, Subdivision 3. as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 245.24, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. Medical services. The county agency may designate and pay for the services of a physician or physicians to assist it in investigating applications for assistance, for the purpose of determining the eligibility and the possibility of physical restoration of applicants or recipients, and to provide treatment for physical rehabilitation.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 245.25, Subdivision 3, as amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 588, Section 2 is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. Amount of assistance. The amount of assistance shall be fixed with due regard to the conditions in each case and in accordance with the rules and regulations of the state agency, but in no case shall it be an amount which exceeds a total of \$70 a month.

Approved April 26, 1957.

CHAPTER 707-H. F. No. 1765

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of certain county officials in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary, county treasurer and auditor. In all counties of this state having over 14,000 and less than